required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting
Standards and should be read in conjunction with the 2024 consolidated financial statements.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited.

– 23 –

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

(b)	 Restatement

As disclosed in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2024, due to restatements in relation to the reclassification of the Group’s
investment fund from “Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”)” to “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” (“FVTPL”), certain
accounts disclosed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at 1 January
2024 and 30 June 2024 were restated. For details on the prior year adjustments for the
year ended 31 December 2023, please refer to the Group’s audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

The impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of change in equity for the
six months ended 30 June 2024:

Accumulated losses as at 1 January 2024 (1,936,272) (80,999) (2,017,271)
Investment revaluation reserve as at 1

January 2024 (92,711) 80,999 (11,712)
Accumulated losses as at 30 June 2024 (1,941,934) (91,939) (2,033,873)
Investment revaluation reserve as at 30

June 2024 (117,876) 91,939 (25,937)

Interim condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2024:

Other gains and losses, net 3,079 (10,940) (7,861)
Loss for the period (5,664) (10,940) (16,604)

Other comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax:
– Fair value change on financial assets

at FVOCI (25,165) 10,940 (14,225)

Loss attributable to owners of the Company (5,662) (10,940) (16,602)

Loss per share – Basic and diluted
(HK cents) (0.13) (0.24) (0.37)

The restatements did not have any impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing
cash flows.

– 24 –

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of preparation of
the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024, as described
therein.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected
total annual earnings.

Amendments to HKAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability